

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN HESS, :  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, :  
vs. : Case No. 90,026  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. :  
\_\_\_\_\_ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS  
Assistant Public Defender  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0284920

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT HESS' MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES SHOW THAT HESS' STATEMENTS WERE INVOLUNTARY AND UNRELIABLE.	4
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF PREMEDITATED MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE CRIME WAS PREMEDITATED.	14
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST-DEGREE FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HESS INTENDED TO ROB GALLOWAY.	18
ISSUE IV	
BASED UPON THIS COURT'S STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO REVIEW THE FACTS OF EACH CASE IN WHICH THE DEATH PENALTY IS IMPOSED TO ASSURE THAT THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE HESS' CONVICTION AND SENTENCE AND DISCHARGE HIM FROM FURTHER PROSECUTION.	20
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING TWO STATUTORY AGGRAVATORS, WHICH THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE, AND BY FAILING TO FIND ESTABLISHED STATUTORY AND NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION.	29

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND  
GIVE SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT TO THE MITIGATORS  
SUBMITTED BY HESS. 30

ISSUE VII

THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONATELY  
WARRANTED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE MITIGATION  
OUTWEIGHS ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 32

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE  
PROSECUTOR'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND PERMITTING  
DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ARGUE A COMPARISON TO  
OTHER CASES WHERE NO EVIDENCE HAD BEEN  
INTRODUCED REGARDING SUCH CASE. 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 1977)	18
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	6
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	17, 19
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	34
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	28
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 598 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	11
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	7
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	7
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	18, 19
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1022 (1986)	36
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	29
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	34, 35
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S219 (Fla. 1998)	18, 20
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 710 So. 82 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	7
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	33
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	34, 35
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (1997)	17
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	30
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 60 So. 2d 237 (1995)	17
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 882, 102 S. Ct. 368, 70 L.Ed.2d 194 (1981)	29, 30
<u>Sager v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	29, 30
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Sawyer v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	14
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	28
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	29, 30
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880 (1962)	35
<u>State v. Guthrie,</u> 21 Fla. Law Weekly 136 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 29, 1995)	6, 7, 12
<u>State v. Hayes,</u> 333 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	8
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	34, 35
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 326 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	35, 36
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	18-20
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	18
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962)	28
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(h)	18
